# BOROUGH COUNCIL BOROUGH OF SHREWSBURY REGULAR MEETING AGENDA September 7, 2021

- 1. Called to Order
- 2. Sunshine Statement:

The Notice Requirements provided for in the Open Public Meetings Act have been satisfied. Notice of this meeting was properly given by transmission to the Asbury Park Press and the Two River Times and by posting on the bulletin board in the Municipal Building on May 11, 2021 by the Municipal Clerk.

- 3. Roll Call
- 4. Salute to the Flag
- 5. Presentations

# Honoring 9U Canes Championship Team

- 6. Approval of Minutes August 16, 2021
- 7. Consent Agenda:

Resolution 2021-121 Resolution to Accept the Municipal Audit Report For 2020

Resolution 2021-122 Resolution to Approve the Corrective Action Plan for Findings Listed in the 2020 Municipal Audit

Resolution 2021-123 Resolution Requesting Approval of The Director of The Division of Local Government Services to Establish A Dedicated Trust by Rider for The Purpose of Accumulated Sick Time Accrual, Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-15

Resolution 2021-124 Resolution Requesting Approval Of The Director Of The Division Of Local Government Services To Establish A Dedicated Trust By Rider For The Purpose Of Municipal Alliance On Alcoholism And Drug Abuse Fees, Pursuant To Pl. 1989 C51 And N.J.S.A 40a:5-29.

Resolution 2021-125 Resolution Requesting Approval of The Director of The Division of Local Government Services to Establish A Dedicated Trust by Rider for The Purpose of Receipt of Gifts and Bequests – Community Day Donations, Pursuant To N.J.S.A 40a:4-39 And N.J.A.C 5:29.

Resolution 2021-126 Resolution Requesting Approval of The Director of The Division of Local Government Services to Establish A Dedicated Trust by Rider for The Purpose of Municipal Open Space Trust, Pursuant To N.J.S.A 40:12-15.1.

Resolution 2021-127 Resolution Requesting Approval of The Director of The Division of Local Government Services to Establish A Dedicated Trust by Rider for The Purpose of Outside Employment of Off Duty Police Officers, Pursuant To N.J.S.A 40a:4-39.

Resolution 2021-128 Resolution Requesting Approval of The Director of The Division of Local Government Services to Establish A Dedicated Trust by Rider for The Purpose of Parking Offenses Adjudication Act, Pursuant to Pl 1989 Ch.137 And N.J.S.A 40a:4-39.

Resolution 2021-129 Resolution Requesting Approval of The Director of The Division of Local Government Services to Establish A Dedicated Trust by Rider for The Purpose of Receipt of Gifts and Bequests – Police Department Donations, Pursuant To N.J.S.A 40a:4-39 And N.J.A.C 5:29.

Resolution 2021-130 Resolution Requesting Approval of The Director of The Division of Local Government Services to Establish A Dedicated Trust by Rider for The Purpose of Public Defender Fees, Pursuant to PI 1998 Ch.256 And N.J.S.A 40a:4-39.

Resolution 2021-131 Resolution Requesting Approval of The Director of The Division of Local Government Services to Establish A Dedicated Trust by Rider for The Purpose of Recreation Donations and Special Event Fees, Pursuant To N.J.S.A 40a:48-2.56.

Resolution 2021-132 Resolution Requesting Approval of The Director of The Division of Local Government Services to Establish A Dedicated Trust by Rider for The Purpose of Recycling Trust, Pursuant to Pl 1987 Ch.102 And N.J.S.A 40a:4-62.1.

Resolution 2021-133 Resolution Requesting Approval of The Director of The Division of Local Government Services to Establish A Dedicated Trust by Rider for The Purpose of Storm Recovery and Snow Removal, Pursuant to Pl 2013 Ch.271 And N.J.S.A 40a:4-62.1.

Resolution 2021-134 Resolution Requesting Approval of The Director of The Division of Local Government Services to Establish A Dedicated Trust by Rider for The Purpose of Unemployment Compensation Trust, Pursuant To N.J.S.A 40a:4-39.

Resolution 2021-135 Resolution Requesting Approval of The Director of The Division of Local Government Services to Establish A Dedicated Trust by Rider for The Purpose of Affordable Housing, Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:93-8.15 N.J.S.A. 40a:4-39.

Resolution 2021-136 Resolution Requesting Approval of The Director of The Division of Local Government Services to Establish A Dedicated Trust by Rider for The Purpose of Developers Escrow, Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55d-53.1 And N.J.S.A. 40a:4-39.

Resolution 2021-137 Resolution Requesting Approval of The Director of The Division of Local Government Services to Establish A Dedicated Trust by Rider for The Purpose of Law Enforcement Forfeiture Fund, Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40a:4-39.

Resolution 2021-138 Authorization to Conduct Block Party- Crest Avenue Between Park Avenue and West End Avenue

Resolution 2021-139 Authorizing the Refund of Overpayment of Taxes

Resolution 2021-140 Resolution Authorizing Contracts with Certain Approved State Contract Vendors For Contracting Units Pursuant To N.J.S.A. 40A:11-12a

Resolution 2021-141 Resolution Hiring A Part Time Dispatcher in The Department Of Police

Resolution 2021- 142 Resolution Approving the Bill List for September 7, 2021 And Authorizing Payment of Bills

### 8. Ordinances

ORDINANCE NO. 2021-1089, SECOND READING/ PUBLIC HEARING: An Ordinance Amending and Supplementing Article X, Schedule I, "No Parking," Of The Borough Code Of The Borough Of Shrewsbury To Prohibit Parking At All Times On Heritage Drive From Its Intersection With White Road And Continuing For 400 Feet In A Southerly Direction Toward Constitution Drive

### 9. Discussion and Action

Facility Use- Councilman Gilmartin Cyber Security- Mr. Cherbini

### 10. Reports of Council

### **Councilwoman DerAsadourian:**

Insurance & Benefits, Negotiations, Shared Services, Shrewsbury Community Alliance, Safe Routes to School **Councilman DeSalvo:** 

Police, Personnel, RBR BOE

## **Councilman Eddy:**

DPW, Bldgs. & Grounds, Utilities & Engineering, Tech/IT/Cyber Security, Local Emergency Planning Committee Councilwoman Doran Eulner:

Open Space Committee, Environmental Commission, Land Use Board, Shade Tree Commission, Shrewsbury Community Garden

## **Councilman Gilmartin:**

Fire & First Aid, Recreation Committee, Shrewsbury BOE

#### **Councilman Sena:**

Finance & Grants, COAH, Municipal Court

# 11. Mayor's Report

Mayor Erik Anderson

#### 12. Administrator's Report

Christopher Cherbini – Borough Administrator

#### 13. Correspondence

Kerry Quinn – Municipal Clerk

# 14. Open to the Public

#### 15. Adjourn